## (ANNEXURE-II)

Registered No. N.E. 771.

The Gazette of Meghalaya
Extraordinary
Published by Au hority
No. 74, Shillong, Tuesday, July 22, 1980, 31st Asadha

1902 S.E.

Part VA

## GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

District Council Affairs, Department NOTIFICATION

The 22nd July 1980

No. DCA, 2/80/Ptill/41— Whereas the Governor of Meghalaya, has under subparagraph, (2) to Paragraph 16 of the Sixth Schedule to the Constitution of India, assumed to himself the administration of primary education including schools in the Garo Hills Autonomous District vide Order published in the Government Notification No. DCA.2/80/Pt.11/40, dated 16th July 1980.

.And whereas, under paragraph (a) of the said Order the Governor may also appoint such officer of the State Government and/or person or authority for the discharge of the functions and powers of the Garo Hills District Council with respect to administration of primary education including School within the said District:

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by and under paragraph (a) of the Order aforesaid and of "other powers enabling him in this behalf, the Governor is pleased to appoint the Deputy Commissioner, West Garo Hills District, to exercise such functions and powem including such functions and powers exercisable by the Executive Committee, Chief Executive Member, Chairman, Deputy Chariman, Executive Members and Member-in-charge, Financial Affairs of the said District Council with respect to the Administration of primary education including schools within the Garo Hills Autonomous District as the State Government may decide from time to time, subject to the Superintendence, direction and control of the Government in the Education Department.

In exercising the functions and powers under this order the deputy Commissioner shall be designed as the "Administrator. Primary Education, Garo Hills Autonomous District Council."

T. Cajee, Special Secy. to the Govt. of Meghalaya District Council Affairs Department.